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MALACARANG
MANILA

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES

ADMINTISTRATIVE ORDEE NO.||§

EXONEFRATING HONORABLE GEDEON G. QUIJANO, PROVINCIAL
COVERNOR OF MISAMIS OCCIDENTAL.

' mpis is an administrative case against Honorable
Gedeon G. Quijano, Provincial Governor of Misamls Oc-
cidertal, who is charged in a complaint filed by atty.
Casiano U. Laput and others, dated January 21, 1954,
with "misconduct in of fice" on eight counts, to wits
(1) toleration of gamblings (2) technical malversation
as defined by Article 220 of the Revised Penal Codes
(3) malversation of public propertys; (i) j1legal dis=-
bursement of governor's diseretionary fundj (5) ter-
rorismy (6) nepotisms (7) abuse of authority; and
(8) utilizing the services of provinelal prisoners.

Counte 1 and 3 are herehy dismlssed, the first due
to the inability of Capt. Villafuerte of the Philippine
Army, lone prosecution witness, to attend the hearing
and testify, and the second, on account of the failure
of the complainants to submit evidence after they were
a1llowed many days of grace tec do so.

Urnder the second count, the respondent is accused
of having technically malversed 30 pieces of galvanized
iron roofing for having ordered the use thereof in the
repair of the Bato Elementary School Building, muni-
cipality of plaridel, instead of that of the Lo-oc
Tlementary School Building, for which they were at first
intended, allegedly in violation of Article 220 of the
Revised Penal Code which prohibits the application of
any public fund or property to any public use other
than that for which each fund or properiy was appropriated.
It appearing that although saild galvanized iron sheets
were purchaswioutnfthe cum of £2,000.00 appropriated
by Republic Act No. &70 "for the purchase of building
nateriales for the schools of the municipality of Plari-
del?, the law does not specify any particular school
or schools therein for which said materials shall be
uesed.

As regards the fourth count, the respondent is
alleged to have 11legally disbureed his discretionary
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fund by using it in paying the salaries of additional
special agents and informers whom he employed during
the period "from August, 1953 to and including Novem-
ber 10, 1953" especially "to bolster up" the election
of the candidates of the Liberal Party. I find this
charge groundless, the evidence sufficiently proving
that although the respondent actually increased the
number of his special agents and informers during

the same period he did so, not for electionearing
activities, but for the purpose of strengthening the
maintenance of peace and order in the province because
there were news of Huk. infiltration in Northern Min-
danao. Furthermore, the payment of the saluries of the
gdditional special agents and informers was duly passed

in gudit.

In connection with the fifth count, complainants
¢laim that the respondent committed an act of terrorism
for having issued a pre-election order, dated November
3, 1953, requiring the temporary surrender of all
privately-owned firearms by "nacionalista partisans
only", I likewise find thls imputation entirely without
merit, it being diselosed by the evidence that said
order was decreed by the respondent solely "to insure
clean and peaceful election aml that it was not only
for the nacionalistas but for all firearm holders,
regardless of political party affiliations.

The sixth count is entirely unfounded. The cause
of the complaint was the appointment of a sister of the
respondent as pharmacist in the Provincial Hospital.
She was appointed as such by the Director of Public
Hospitals and there is no showing whatsoever that the
respondent has had any intervention in or in anyway
used his influence to secure the appointment of his
sister. Furthermore, the respondent exercises no
control or supervision over the Provincial Hospital.

With respect to the seventh count, the complainarts.

contend that the respondent committed "abuse of authority"

in that after receiving, free of charge, a narra tree
from one Fortunato Pabate of barrio Tipalac, Oroquleta,
on the strength of his promise to procure employment
for a son and a daughter of the former, he falled to
fulfill said promise. This contention is not sustained
by the evidence. It is true that the respondent took
one of Pabate's narra trees which the latter at first
voluntarily wanted to give him as a gift but which he
insisted to pay for by inserting the amount of 220,00
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into Pabate's shirt pocket. Tt is likewise true that

af ter Pabate agreed to give the narra tree, Pabate« =
requested the respondent and the latter agresd to procure

~ employment for Pabate's son Gualberto and his daughter

Miss Pabate who, as 8 graduate of the elementary teach-

ing course, was seeking employment as public school
of the respondent,

teachers, Thereafter, through the help
Cualberto Pabate was able to get a job for almost three
months as gatekeeper at the Tipolo Toll Bridge which,
incidentally, was the same JoOb that he had previously
neld for five months, also through the recommendation
of the respondent. As regards Miss pabate, despite the
fact that the respondent personally recommended her to
of Schools, she could not

the Division Superintendent
not even gass

be employed as a teacher because she did
£". Thus, even thoug

the "gualifying teacherts tes

the respondent®s promise to help the Pabate children
to get employment was not made as @ condition precedent
for the sale to him of the narra tree, he substantially

fulfilled the same.
Count eight cites four imputations sgainst the
respondent, namely (&) requiring s51x provincial priconers
cometime in dugust, 1053 to fetch and xill a cow, fetch
nouge of his father on the

water and ecook foods in the
(b) requiring sone

occasion of the death of the latters:
ber not stated) to work on his

prisoners (names and num
fishpond located in the town of Baliangaos (c) requir-
, one of whom was Samuel Floren,

to ¢o painting work on show casSe€s 2t his store; and

(d) requiring prisoner Samuel Floren to go to the muni-
cipality of Baliangao to assist Mayor pgapito Yap to
campaign in the barrios for the Liberal Party candidates.

Imputations (z) and (b) have not been substantiated.

The preponderance of the evidence justifies the finding
that sometime during the month of July, 1653 (date not
ctated) the three prisoners mentioned in imputaticn (¢Jy
upon order of the hssistant Provincial Warden, did
painting work on the show caces in the store of the
respondent for three successive dayse. To support this

charge is the testimony of prisoner ggmuel Floren to the
1 warden told him

effect that the gsaistant provinela

that it was by order of the respondent. Thig is hearsay
evidence and not having been corroborated by the assis~
tant provincial warden carmot be glven credenceé,.
Concerning imputation {a), the real fact as disclosed
by the evidence of record is that sometime in the month

of September, 1953, upon request of Mayor agapito Yi

ing three prisoners
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